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Line Description Rate Source

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 Component A (Auction Supply) Rate 0.0002824$                          Schedule B-1, Line 22

2 Component B (Auction Cost) Rate 0.0002316$                          Schedule B-2, Line 18

3 Competitive Bid True-Up (CBT) Rider Rate 0.0005140$                          Line 1 + Line 2

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 16-0036-EL-RDR

Competitive Bid True-up (CBT) Rider Summary
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Workpaper Refererence No(s):  None Page 1 of 1

Line Description

Auction Supply 

Charges

Revenue - G19 and 

G30 (Component A)

(Over) / Under 

Recovery Carrying Costs Total YTD
1

Source

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

1 Prior Period 6,317,891.50$         Internal Data

2 Jun-15 12,086,055.24$    (14,068,038.87)$        (1,981,983.63)$    21,942.39$      (1,960,041.24)$   4,357,850.26$         Internal Data

3 Jul-15 13,103,603.48$    (16,065,987.31)$        (2,962,383.83)$    11,849.44$      (2,950,534.39)$   1,407,315.87$         Internal Data

4 Aug-15 12,669,154.20$    (17,006,032.76)$        (4,336,878.56)$    (3,135.19)$       (4,340,013.75)$   (2,932,697.88)$        Internal Data

5 Sep-15 11,344,264.68$    (12,446,343.02)$        (1,102,078.34)$    (14,350.09)$     (1,116,428.43)$   (4,049,126.31)$        Internal Data

6 Oct-15 9,616,215.36$      (10,327,645.73)$        (711,430.37)$      (18,144.28)$     (729,574.65)$      (4,778,700.96)$        Internal Data

7 Nov-15 10,347,182.37$    (9,641,447.69)$          705,734.68$        (18,230.75)$     687,503.93$       (4,091,197.03)$        Internal Data

8 Dec-15 12,498,236.03$    (10,390,397.79)$        2,107,838.24$     (12,511.05)$     2,095,327.19$    (1,995,869.84)$        Internal Data

9 Jan-16 17,795,128.44$    (16,581,734.02)$        1,213,394.42$     (5,722.23)$       1,207,672.19$    (788,197.65)$           Corporate Forecast

10 Feb-16 13,861,176.00$    (12,916,025.55)$        945,150.45$        (1,300.10)$       943,850.35$       155,652.70$            Corporate Forecast

11 Mar-16 13,986,479.72$    (13,986,479.72)$        -$                        503.89$           503.89$              156,156.59$            Corporate Forecast

12 Apr-16 9,344,280.22$      (9,344,280.22)$          -$                        277.00$           277.00$              156,433.59$            Corporate Forecast

13 May-16 9,522,015.46$      (9,522,015.46)$          -$                        92.98$             92.98$                156,526.57$            Corporate Forecast

14 (Over) / Under Recovery 156,526.57$            Line 13

15 (Over) / Under Recovery Through February 2016 155,652.70$            Line 10

16 10% Quarterly Threshold 3,285,277.54$         (Sum of Column C, Lines 11-13) * 10%

17 Amount Exceeding Threshold -$                        Line 15 - Line 16 (if Line 15 > Line 16); if not, 0

18 Balance of Component A (Auction Supply) 156,526.57$            Line 14 - Line 17

19 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.0072 Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO, WP-11, Col (C), Line 21

20 Total (Over) / Under Recovery of Component A 157,653.56$            Line 18 * Line 19

Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

21 Standard Offer Sales Forecast (kWh) 237,703,816 158,808,443 161,829,099 558,341,358 Corporate Forecast

22 Component A (Auction Supply) Rate $/kWh 0.0002824$             Line 20 / Line 21

1
YTD = current month Total + previous month YTD total

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 16-0036-EL-RDR

Component A (Auction Supply) Calculation
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Line Description

Auction Cost 

Charges

Revenue - G30 

(Component B)

(Over) / Under 

Recovery Carrying Costs Total YTD
1

Source

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

1 Prior Period (682,169.94)$        Internal Data

2 Jun-15 3,140.63$         67,211.38$       70,352.01$       (2,665.08)$      67,686.93$        (614,483.01)$        Internal Data

3 Jul-15 -$                      76,795.86$       76,795.86$       (2,527.46)$      74,268.40$        (615,214.61)$        Internal Data

4 Aug-15 -$                      81,620.94$       81,620.94$       (2,366.07)$      79,254.87$        (535,959.74)$        Internal Data

5 Sep-15 75,306.00$       25,802.76$       101,108.76$     (1,999.47)$      99,109.29$        (436,850.45)$        Internal Data

6 Oct-15 145,599.96$     21,172.08$       166,772.04$     (1,455.98)$      165,316.06$      (271,534.39)$        Internal Data

7 Nov-15 230,892.00$     19,797.24$       250,689.24$     (602.18)$         250,087.06$      (21,447.33)$          Internal Data

8 Dec-15 -$                      (6,481.11)$        (6,481.11)$        (101.69)$         (6,582.80)$         (28,030.13)$          Internal Data

9 Jan-16 83,333.33$       (6,395.77)$        76,937.56$       43.00$            76,980.56$        48,950.43$           Corporate Forecast

10 Feb-16 83,333.33$       (4,981.86)$        78,351.47$       363.01$          78,714.48$        127,664.92$         Corporate Forecast

11 Mar-16 -$                      -$                      413.30$          413.30$             128,078.22$         Corporate Forecast

12 Apr-16 -$                      -$                      227.22$          227.22$             128,305.44$         Corporate Forecast

13 May-16 -$                      -$                      76.30$            76.30$               128,381.74$         Corporate Forecast

14 (Over) / Under Recovery 128,381.74$         Line 13

15 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.0072 Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO, WP-11, Col (C), Line 21

16 Total (Over) / Under Recovery of Component B 129,306.08$         Line 14 * Line 15

Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16

17 Standard Offer Sales Forecast (kWh) 237,703,816 158,808,443 161,829,099 558,341,358 Corporate Forecast

18 Component B (Auction Cost) Rate $/kWh 0.0002316$          Line 16 / Line 17

1
YTD = current month Total + previous month YTD total

2
July 2015 YTD (Column H) includes 75,000 credit per the Commission's Opinion and Order in PUCO Case No. 14-563-EL-RDR dated 9/9/2015.

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 16-0036-EL-RDR

Component B (Auction Cost) Calculation
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Line kWh/Fixture CBT Rider Rate 
1

CBT Rider Charge/Fixture/Month

$/kWh $/Fixture/Month

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

(E) = (C) * (D)

1 Private Outdoor Lighting

2 9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium 39 0.0005140$         0.0200460$                                        

3 28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium 96 0.0005140$         0.0493440$                                        

4 7,000 Lumens Mercury 75 0.0005140$         0.0385500$                                        

5 21,000 Lumens Mercury 154 0.0005140$         0.0791560$                                        

6 2,500 Lumens Incandescent 64 0.0005140$         0.0328960$                                        

7 7,000 Lumens Fluorescent 66 0.0005140$         0.0339240$                                        

8 4,000 Lumens PT Mercury 43 0.0005140$         0.0221020$                                        

1
  Source:  Schedule A, Line 3

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 16-0036-EL-RDR

Calculation of Private Outdoor Lighting Charges

Description



Workpaper B-1

Case No. 16-0036-EL-RDR

First of Amount Revenue - G19 and End of Month End of Less: Total

Month Exceeding G30 (Component A) NET before Carrying Month One-half Monthly Applicable to

Line Period Balance Charges Threshold (CR) AMOUNT Carrying Cost Cost Balance Amount Carrying Cost

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)

(G) = (D) + (E) + (F) (H) = (C) + (G) (I) = (L) * (4.943% / 12) (J) = (H) + (I) (K) = - (G) * .5 (L) = (H) + (K)

1 Prior Period 6,317,891.50$    

2 Jun-15 6,317,891.50$    12,086,055.24$  -$                    (14,068,038.87)$    (1,981,983.63)$         4,335,907.87$      21,942.39$                      4,357,850.26$    990,991.81$          5,326,899.69$   

3 Jul-15 4,357,850.26$    13,103,603.48$  (16,065,987.31)$    (2,962,383.83)$         1,395,466.43$      11,849.44$                      1,407,315.87$    1,481,191.92$       2,876,658.35$   

4 Aug-15 1,407,315.87$    12,669,154.20$  (17,006,032.76)$    (4,336,878.56)$         (2,929,562.69)$     (3,135.19)$                       (2,932,697.88)$   2,168,439.28$       (761,123.41)$     

5 Sep-15 (2,932,697.88)$   11,344,264.68$  -$                    (12,446,343.02)$    (1,102,078.34)$         (4,034,776.22)$     (14,350.09)$                     (4,049,126.31)$   551,039.17$          (3,483,737.05)$  

6 Oct-15 (4,049,126.31)$   9,616,215.36$    (10,327,645.73)$    (711,430.37)$            (4,760,556.68)$     (18,144.28)$                     (4,778,700.96)$   355,715.19$          (4,404,841.50)$  

7 Nov-15 (4,778,700.96)$   10,347,182.37$  (9,641,447.69)$      705,734.68$              (4,072,966.28)$     (18,230.75)$                     (4,091,197.03)$   (352,867.34)$        (4,425,833.62)$  

8 Dec-15 (4,091,197.03)$   12,498,236.03$  -$                    (10,390,397.79)$    2,107,838.24$           (1,983,358.79)$     (12,511.05)$                     (1,995,869.84)$   (1,053,919.12)$     (3,037,277.91)$  

9 Jan-16 (1,995,869.84)$   17,795,128.44$  (16,581,734.02)$    1,213,394.42$           (782,475.42)$        (5,722.23)$                       (788,197.65)$      (606,697.21)$        (1,389,172.63)$  

10 Feb-16 (788,197.65)$      13,861,176.00$  (12,916,025.55)$    945,150.45$              156,952.80$         (1,300.10)$                       155,652.70$       (472,575.22)$        (315,622.42)$     

11 Mar-16 155,652.70$       13,986,479.72$  -$                    (14,053,127.41)$    (66,647.69)$              89,005.01$           503.89$                           89,508.90$         33,323.85$            122,328.85$      

12 Apr-16 89,508.90$         9,344,280.22$    (9,388,807.13)$      (44,526.91)$              44,981.99$           277.00$                           45,258.99$         22,263.46$            67,245.44$        

13 May-16 45,258.99$         9,522,015.46$    (9,567,389.30)$      (45,373.85)$              (114.86)$               92.98$                             (21.88)$               22,686.92$            22,572.06$        

MONTHLY ACTIVITY

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Calculation of Carrying Costs - Auction Supply (Component A)

Actual Auction 

Supply Charges



Workpaper B-2
Case No. 16-0036-EL-RDR

First of End of Month End of Less: Total

Month NET before Carrying Month One-half Monthly Applicable to

Line Period Balance Charges (CR) AMOUNT Carrying Cost Cost* Balance Amount Carrying Cost

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

(F) = (D) + (E) (G) = (C) + (F) (H) = (K) * (4.943% / 12) (I) = (G) + (H) (J) = - (F) * .5 (K) = (G) + (J)

1 Prior Period (682,169.94)$     

2 Jun-15 (682,169.94)$     3,140.63$            67,211.38$      70,352.01$      (611,817.93)$           (2,665.08)$                      (614,483.01)$     (35,176.01)$          (646,993.94)$     

3 Jul-15 (614,483.01)$     -$                     76,795.86$      76,795.86$      (612,687.15)$           ** (2,527.46)$                      (615,214.61)$     (897.93)$               (613,585.08)$     

4 Aug-15 (615,214.61)$     -$                     81,620.94$      81,620.94$      (533,593.67)$           (2,366.07)$                      (535,959.74)$     (40,810.47)$          (574,404.14)$     

5 Sep-15 (535,959.74)$     75,306.00$          25,802.76$      101,108.76$    (434,850.98)$           (1,999.47)$                      (436,850.45)$     (50,554.38)$          (485,405.36)$     

6 Oct-15 (436,850.45)$     145,599.96$        21,172.08$      166,772.04$    (270,078.41)$           (1,455.98)$                      (271,534.39)$     (83,386.02)$          (353,464.43)$     

7 Nov-15 (271,534.39)$     230,892.00$        19,797.24$      250,689.24$    (20,845.15)$             (602.18)$                         (21,447.33)$       (125,344.62)$        (146,189.77)$     

8 Dec-15 (21,447.33)$       -$                     (6,481.11)$       (6,481.11)$       (27,928.44)$             (101.69)$                         (28,030.13)$       3,240.56$             (24,687.88)$       

9 Jan-16 (28,030.13)$       83,333.33$          (6,395.77)$       76,937.56$      48,907.43$               43.00$                            48,950.43$        (38,468.78)$          10,438.65$        

10 Feb-16 48,950.43$        83,333.33$          (4,981.86)$       78,351.47$      127,301.91$             363.01$                          127,664.92$      (39,175.74)$          88,126.17$        

11 Mar-16 127,664.92$      -$                     (54,658.66)$     (54,658.66)$     73,006.25$               413.30$                          73,419.55$        27,329.33$           100,335.59$      

12 Apr-16 73,419.55$        -$                     (36,517.11)$     (36,517.11)$     36,902.44$               227.22$                          37,129.66$        18,258.56$           55,161.00$        

13 May-16 37,129.66$        -$                     (37,211.70)$     (37,211.70)$     (82.03)$                    76.30$                            (5.73)$                18,605.85$           18,523.81$        

*The Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO updated the cost of debt (COD) from 5.86% to 4.943% starting in January 2014.

** Includes $75,000 credit per the Commission's Opinion and Order in PUCO Case No. 14-563-EL-RDR dated 9/9/2015.

The Dayton Power and Light Company

MONTHLY ACTIVITY

Calculation of Carrying Costs - Auction Cost (Component B)

Auction Cost 

Charges

Revenue - G30 

(Component B)
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Line Source

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 October 2013 Auction

2 Auction Clearing Price ($/kWh) $49.32 Case No. 13-2120-EL-UNC

3 Average Loss Factor 1.04013 2015 Line Loss Study

4 Auction Blend Percentage 10% Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO

5

6 October 2013 Auction Cost ($/kWh) $0.0051299 (Line 2 * Line 3 * Line 4) / 1000

7

8 September 2014 Auction

9 Auction Clearing Price ($/kWh) $62.08 Case No. 13-2120-EL-UNC

10 Average Loss Factor 1.04013 2015 Line Loss Study

11 Auction Blend Percentage 50% Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO

12

13 September 2014 Auction Cost ($/kWh) $0.0322859 (Line 9 * Line 10 * Line 11) / 1000

14

15 Blended Auction Cost ($/kWh) $0.0374159 Line 6 + Line 13

16

17 September 2015 Auction

18 Auction Clearing Price ($/kWh) $51.49 Case No. 13-2120-EL-UNC

19 Average Loss Factor 1.04013 2015 Line Loss Study

20 Auction Blend Percentage 40% Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO

21

22 September 2015 Auction Cost ($/kWh) $0.0214241 (Line 18 * Line 19 * Line 20) / 1000

23

24 Blended Auction Cost ($/kWh) $0.0588399 Line 6 + Line 13 + Line 22

The Dayton Power and Light Company

Case No. 16-0036-EL-RDR

Calculation of Blended Auction Cost

Description
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Filed pursuant to the Finding and Order in Case No. 13-2120-EL-UNC dated December 16, 2015 of the Public Utilities 
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ALTERNATE GENERATION SUPPLIER 
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 G9 Fourth Revised Competitive Retail Generation Service 3 January 1, 2014 
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 G10 Fourteenth Revised Standard Offer Residential 2 January 1, 2016 
 G11 Fourteenth Revised Standard Offer Residential Heating 2 January 1, 2016 
 G12 Twenty-Seventh Revised     Standard Offer Secondary 3 January 1, 2016 
 G13 Twenty-Seventh Revised     Standard Offer Primary 2 January 1, 2016  
 G14 Eleventh Revised Standard Offer Primary-Substation 2 January 1, 2016 
 G15 Eleventh Revised Standard Offer High Voltage 3 January 1, 2016 
 G16 Twelfth Revised Standard Offer Private Outdoor Lighting  3 January 1, 2016 
 G17 Eleventh Revised Standard Offer School 2 January 1, 2016 
 G18 Eleventh Revised Standard Offer Street Lighting 4 January 1, 2016 
 G19 Sixth Revised Competitive Bidding Rate 2 January 1, 2016 
 G20 First Revised Reserved 1 November 2, 2002 
 G21 Original Cogeneration 3 January 1, 2001 
 G23 Original Adjustable Rate 1 January 1, 2001 
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 G25 Third Revised Reserved 1 January 1, 2014 
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20165 
 G27 Fifteenth Revised PJM RPM Rider 2 January 1, 2016 
 G28 Twenty-Seventh Revised  FUEL Rider  1 January 1, 2016  
 G29 Second Revised Service Stability Rider 2 January 1, 2016 
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P.U.C.O. No. 17 
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE 
COMPETITIVE BID TRUE-UP RIDER 

 
Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 
 
Issued __________November 30, 2015 Effective MarchDecember 1, 
20165 
 

Issued by 
THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer 

 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
The Competitive Bid True-up Rider (CBT) recovers the difference between amounts paid to suppliers for 
the delivery of SSO supply, as a result of the Competitive Bidding Process (CBP) auction(s), and amounts 
billed to SSO customers through the Competitive Bidding (CB) Rate.  This Rider also recovers costs 
associated with administering and implementing the CBP.  These costs include CBP auction costs, CBP 
consultant fees, PUCO consultant fees, audit costs, and supplier default costs (if any). 
 
APPLICABLE: 
 
This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning MarchDecember 1, 20165 on Customers 
taking Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19.  The CBT Rider does not 
apply to Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider. 
 
CHARGES: 
 
The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis: 
 
All Customers 
 Energy Charge (All kWh) $0.0005140(0.0040197)  /kWh  
 
Private Outdoor Lighting 
 9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $(0.02004601567683) /lamp/month       
 28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $(0.04934403858912)  /lamp/month       
 7,000 Lumens Mercury $(0.03855003014775)  /lamp/month       
 21,000 Lumens Mercury $(0.07915606190338)  /lamp/month       
 2,500 Lumens Incandescent $(0.03289602572608)  /lamp/month       
 7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $(0.03392402653002)  /lamp/month       
 4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $(0.02210201728471)  /lamp/month    
 
All modifications to the Competitive Bid True-up Rider are subject to Commission approval. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
The CBT rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis.  This tariff, unless 
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal 
quarter. 
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P.U.C.O. No. 17 
ELECTRIC GENERATION SERVICE 
COMPETITIVE BID TRUE-UP RIDER 

 
Filed pursuant to the Opinion and Order in Case No. 12-426-EL-SSO dated September 6, 2013 of the 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 
 
Issued __________ Effective March 1, 2016 
 

Issued by 
THOMAS A. RAGA, President and Chief Executive Officer 

 
DESCRIPTION: 
 
The Competitive Bid True-up Rider (CBT) recovers the difference between amounts paid to suppliers for 
the delivery of SSO supply, as a result of the Competitive Bidding Process (CBP) auction(s), and amounts 
billed to SSO customers through the Competitive Bidding (CB) Rate.  This Rider also recovers costs 
associated with administering and implementing the CBP.  These costs include CBP auction costs, CBP 
consultant fees, PUCO consultant fees, audit costs, and supplier default costs (if any). 
 
APPLICABLE: 
 
This Rider will be assessed on a bills-rendered basis beginning March 1, 2016 on Customers taking 
Standard Offer Generation Service under Tariff Sheet Nos. G10-G19.  The CBT Rider does not apply to 
Customers taking generation service from a Competitive Retail Electric Service (CRES) Provider. 
 
CHARGES: 
 
The following charges will be assessed on a bypassable basis: 
 
All Customers 
 Energy Charge (All kWh) $0.0005140  /kWh  
 
Private Outdoor Lighting 
 9,500 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $0.0200460 /lamp/month       
 28,000 Lumens High Pressure Sodium $0.0493440  /lamp/month       
 7,000 Lumens Mercury $0.0385500  /lamp/month       
 21,000 Lumens Mercury $0.0791560  /lamp/month       
 2,500 Lumens Incandescent $0.0328960  /lamp/month       
 7,000 Lumens Fluorescent $0.0339240  /lamp/month       
 4,000 Lumens PT Mercury $0.0221020  /lamp/month    
 
All modifications to the Competitive Bid True-up Rider are subject to Commission approval. 
 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
 
The CBT rates charged under this Tariff Sheet are updated on a seasonal quarterly basis.  This tariff, unless 
otherwise ordered by the Commission, will be automatically effective on the first day of each seasonal 
quarter. 



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

1/15/2016 5:15:18 PM

in

Case No(s). 16-0036-EL-RDR

Summary: Tariff Revised Pages, PUCO Tariff No. 17 and updated schedules to reflect
proposed CBT Rider rates effective March 1, 2016  electronically filed by Eric R Brown on
behalf of The Dayton Power and Light Company


